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By dehloptoxic at 1:45 pm, Oct 23, 2006

CAMBRIA

Mr. Barney Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

October 20, 2006

Re: Additional Subsurface Investigation Report
Chevron Station 9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California
Cambria Project No. 31J-1973
ACHCSA RO# 0000284 -

@ Dear Mr. Chan:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this Subsurface Investigation
Report on behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron) for the site
referenced above. The objective of the investigation was to determine the offsite extent of
petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater. Another objective of this investigation was to
determine if a groundwater/vapor barrier previously installed on the downgradient property

boundary is sufficient to restrict migration of volatile hydrocarbons beneath neighboring

downgradient properties. The site background and Cambria’s investigation are described below.

SITE SETTING AND HISTORY

The site is located on the southern corner of the intersection of Lakeshore Avenue and Macarthur
Boulevard in Oakland, California and is an active Chevron service station (Figure 1). Onsite
facilities include an island marketer, six dispenser islands, a storage/restroom building, three
gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs) and one diesel UST that share a common pit at the
northern corner of the site (Figure 2). Chevron owns the property and began service station

operations at this site in the 1950s.

The site is located at the western edge of the Piedmont Hills, approximately 800 feet northeast of
Lake Merritt. The site topography is relatively flat. Surrounding property use includes residential,

recreational and commercial.
Cambria
Environmental

Technology, Inc. Sediments in the general vicinity consist of Holocene age estuarine deposits comprised of

unconsolidated, water-saturated, dark, plastic clay and silty clay rich in organic material (Bay
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Mud) overlying Holocene age alluvial deposits-of unconsolidated, moderately sorted, permeable
sand and silt and Pleistocene alluvial deposits of weakly consolidated, poorly sorted, irregular
interbedded clay, silt, sand, and gravel. Boring logs indicate that the site is underlain by clays

interbedded with silt, silty sand, and fine sand layers to the total explored depth of 35 fbg.

Groundwater typically flows to the southwest beneath the northwestern portion of the site and
flows to the southeast beneath the eastern portion of the site. A groundwater/vapor barrier
between the site and an adjacent building influences groundwater flow, causing an apparent
groundwater mounding in the western portion of the site. The depth to groundwater typically
fluctuates seasonally ranging from approximately 3 to 9 fbg. The exception to this is well MW-5
where depth to water fluctuates between 9 and 12 fbg because the elevation of the top-of-casing is

higher than the other wells.

Environmental/Remediation History

In 1967, a 2,000-gallon inventory discrepancy was detected. Soon after, the adjacent property
owner (3014 Lakeshore Avenue) complained of petroleum odors in the basement. The steel USTs
were removed and ‘replaced with new USTs double wrapped in asphalt. A 32-inch long gash was

observed in one of the removed tanks.

In 1980, a tenant in the adjacent building complained of a gasoline odor possibly emanating from
the air conditioning system operated from the basement. A tank tightness test indicated that one of
the USTs may have had a slight leak and was subsequently replaced with a fiberglass UST. Six
recovery wells were also installed at this time to recover non aqueous-phase liquid hydrocarbons
(NAPL) discovered in the UST pit. An undocumented quantity of soil was removed from the site
during UST replacement. A plastic impermeable barrier extending to approximately 14-16 fbg was
installed along the southwestern property line, against the basement wall of the adjacent building,
to inhibit groundwater flow and mitigate potential vapor intrusion issues. Exact details of this

barrier are not available.

In May 1981, NAPL was discovered while performing maintenance on the recovery wells. Four
additional observation wells were installed. A 24-inch diameter extraction well was also installed
near the UST pit area, but it is presumed that the system was not operated for any significant
period of time. A pumping test performed in February 1982 indicated that groundwater could not
be drawn down at normal water production rates. No documentation of recovery well locations or

amount of recovered product was available in Chevron’s records.
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In 1984, during aboveground facility renovations, two USTs were discovered beneath the sidewalk
and were abandoned in place by filling them with grout. Approximately 741 cubic yards of soil
was also overexcavated and disposed of. However, it is not documented whether this soil was

removed due to hydrocarbon impact or construction requirements.

In 1984, the tenants of the building on the adjacent property again complained of petroleum odors
in the building. No odor or sheen was noted in an inspection of their basement sump pump. A
letter was sent to the property owner by Chevron stating that Chevron had been inspecting the
basement of the building for odor or product during the two previous years (1982 and 1983) and
did not find any evidence of hydrocarbons. A water sample collected in March 1985 from the
@ basement was analyzed and found to contain aromatic compounds typical of gasoline products.

No information regarding further actions as a result of this investigation was located.

In 1990, a hole created by repetitive tank volume gauging with a stick was discovered in the
unleaded gasoline UST. The hole was repaired and the UST was put back in service. In April
1991, the existing recovery wells onsite were located and sampled, however it was observed that
most of the wells were damaged beyond repair. All of these wells were destroyed in July 1991,

except for the 24-inch extraction well, which was destroyed in September 1996.

Onsite monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4 were constructed using %- inch diameter casing in
August 1991. In 1992, offsite wells MW-5 through MW-8 were installed as two-inch diameter
wells. A drive-off occurred in 1993, releasing an unknown quantity of product into the pea gravel

beneath a dispenser.

The product lines and dispensers were replaced in 1996. Soil samples collected beneath the piping

and dispensers indicated that hydrocarbon impact to soil had occurred.

Between June 1995 and March 1999, a total of 0.0364 gallons of NAPL was bailed out of well
MW-2.

In April 1999, onsite monitoring well MW-9 was installed, and %-inch diameter wells MW-2
through MW-4 were replaced with wells MW-2A through MW-4A. These replacement wells

were constructed as two-inch diameter wells.
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In October 2001, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. completed a site conceptual model and
recommended a further delineation of hydrocarbon migration with additional monitoring wells to

the southeast of the site.

2"° QUARTER 2006 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING EVENT

Gettler-Ryan conducted the 2™ Quarter 2006 groundwater sampling event in June of 2006.
Groundwater elevations measured during this event indicated that groundwater mounding is
occurring near the property boundary between the Arch Diocese and the Chevron site.
Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-9 are the closest monitoring points to the
groundwater/vapor barrier located on the Chevron property. Groundwater concentrations in MW-
1 were 1,300 pg/L total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), 5,200 pg/L. TPH as gasoline
(TPHg), 160 pug/l. benzene, 13 pg/L toluene, 42 pg/l. ethylbenzene, 20 ug/l. total xylenes,
(BTEX) constituents and 77 pg/l. methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE).  Groundwater
concentrations in MW-9 were 1,500 pg/L TPHd, 1,900 pg/L TPHg, Spg/L, 1pug/L, 1ug/L and 34
pg/L, BTEX and 32 pg/l. MTBE. The Gettler-Ryan 2™ Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring
and Sampling Event is attached as Appendix A.

SUBSURFACE SITE INVESTIGATION

The objective of this investigation was to determine the extent of hydrocarbons to the northwest of
the site and determine if the groundwater/vapor barrier was impeding migration of chemicals of
concern (COCs) beneath neighboring properties. The primary COCs to the neighboring properties
-are TPHg, BTEX and MTBE. These COCs are of concern due to their potential for volatilization
from soil and groundwater to soil vapor beneath inhabited buildings. Soil and groundwater
samples were collected in lieu of soil vapor samples, because groundwater is encountered at
shallow depths and approved (DTSC) soil vapor sampling methods require a sealed depth of at
least 5 feet to minimize possible short circuiting of surface air. Boring logs are attached as

Appendix B.

To meet this objective, soil borings SB-8 through 10 were advanced in locations shown on Figure
2. During field activities, the location of planned boring SB-11 was identified as being on the
opposite side of a new culvert, bisecting Lakeshore Avenue, from the station. Based on average
depth to water and the inferred depth of the culvert it was determined that data from this boring
would not have been representative of conditions emanating from the site. Consequently, the

decision was made not to advance boring SB-11. SB-10 encountered refusal at approximately 2

4
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feet below grade (fbg) due to the presence of a second asphalt layer. Therefore, only SB-8 and 9
were advanced in the sidewalk in front of the Arch Dioceses. These borings were hand augered to
four feet below grade and encountered water at that depth. Two soil samples and one groundwater
sample were collected from each completed boring. Tables 1 and 2 contain analytic data of the

samples collected.

Chemical Analy&es: Soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for the following constituents:
e TPHg, TPHd, and TPH as motor oil (TPHmo) by EPA Method 8015M and;
e BTEX and oxygenates, by EPA Method 8260B.

Soil Analytic Results: Samples were collected at 2 and 4 fbg from soil borings SB-8 and SB-9.
Only TPHd and TPHmo were detected at concentrations of 41 and 100 mg/kg, respectively, in SB-

9 at 2 fbg. No additional constituents were detected in soil samples.

Groundwater Analytic Results: Groundwater was collected at approximately 5 fbg from borings
SB-8 and SB-9. TPHd at 310 ug/L and TPHmo at 1,200 ug/L were detected in boring SB-8 and at
1,100 and 3,700 pg/L, respectively, in boring SB-9. Additionally MTBE and Tert-Butyl Alcohol
were detected at 2 and 23 ug/L, respectively, in SB-9. No TPHg or BTEX constituents were

detected in any groundwater sample.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMENDATIONS

Although TPHd and TPHmo were detected in soil and groundwater samples downgradient of the
site, all COCs were below detection limits in all soil and groundwater samples collected during
this investigation. TPHg, BTEX and MTBE were the primary focus of this investigation due to
the potential for volatilization and accumulation in the basement of the neighboring property. No
TPHg or BTEX constituents were detected in any soil or groundwater samples. According to the
February 2005, San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board (SFRWQCB)
Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs), the groundwater' screening level for evaluation of
potential vapor intrusion concerns is 24,000 pg/L for MTBE. The only concentration of MTBE
detected in groundwater was 2 pg/L, which is well below the ESL. = Additionally, onsite
groundwater concentrations encountered in MW-1 and MW-9, which are only slightly upgradient
from the boring locations, suggest that, based on data derived from this investigation, the barrier is

effective and migration from the site is minimal.
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No COCs were detected above SFRWQCB ESIss. Additionally, onsite concentrations of COCs in
wells MW-1 and MW-9 suggest that the groundwater/vapor barrier between the Arch Dioceses
and the site is inhibiting the migration of volatile hydrocarbons. However, as an additional
confirmation the sump pump in the basement of the Arch Dioceses will be sampled during the

next quarterly sampling event.

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please contact Laura Genin at
(510) 420-3367 or Mr. Satya Sinha (925) 842-9876 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

VNl e

Laura Genin
Project Geologist

Robert Foss, P.G. #7445

Associate Geologist

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) prepared this document for use by our client and appropriate
regulatory agencies. It is based partially on information available to Cambria from outside sources and/or in the public
domain, and partially on information supplied by Cambria and its subcontractors. Cambria makes no warranty or
guarantee, expressed or implied, included or intended in this document, with respect to the accuracy of information
obtained from these outside sources or the public domain, or any conclusions or recommendations based on
information that was not independently verified by Cambria. This document represents the best professional judgment
of Cambria. None of the work performed hereunder constitutes or shall be represented as a legal opinion of any kind
or nature.

Figures: 1 — Vicinity Map
2 — Site Plan
Tables: 1 — Soil Analytic Data

2 — Groundwater Analytic Data

Attachments: A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
B - Boring Logs

cc: Mr. Satya Sinha, Chevron, P.O. Box 6012, San Ramon, CA 94583 (STRATA)
[19-0121 OAKLAND\2006 OFFSITE SS\00121 ST REPORT 10012006.DOC
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Table 1. Soil Analytic Results - Chevron Station 9-0121, 3026 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland, CA

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline & hydraulic oil (TPHg & TPHho) by EPA Method 8015M
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as fuel (TPHho) by EPA Method 8015M

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260B

Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTB:E) by EPA Method 8260B

<x.xxx = Not detected above method detection limit

ND - Not Detected

fbg = Feet below grade

Sample  Sample  Sample TPHg TPHA  TPHmo  Ethanol B T E X MTBE  Total Other
Oxygenates

D Date  Depth (fbg)

< Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram - mg/kg >
SB-8 8/3/2006 2 <1.0 <10 <10 <0.10 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 ND
SB-8 8/3/2006 4 <1.0 <10 <10 <0.099 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 ND
SB-9 8/3/2006 2 <1.0 41 100 <0.10 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 ND
SB-9 8/3/2006 4 <1.0 <10 <10 <0.10 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 ND
Abbreviations/Notes:

I\9-0121 Oakland\2006 offsite SSI\Soil & GW Tables




ATTACHMENT A

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report




GerTLer-Ryan Inc

TRANSMITTAL July 17, 2006

G-R #386462
TO: Ms. Laura Genin CC: Mr. Satya Sinha
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.0. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-0121
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 3026 Lakeshore Avenue
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000284

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 July 17, 2006 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Quarter - Event of June 9, 2606

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your

use and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Enclosures

trans/9-0121-SS

§747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Sulte 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 - (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
13684 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 = (707) 789-32565 « Fax {(707) 789-3218



Satya P. Sinha Chevron Environmental

Project Manager Management Company
Retafl and Terminal 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road,
Businass Unit Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 842-9876

Fax (925) 842-8370
satyasinha@chevron.com

July 17, 2006

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:  Chevron Service Station # 9-0121

Address 3026 Lakeshore Ave., Oakland, California

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report datedJuly 17, 2006

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice I have
relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b) (1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Satya l

Attachment: Report




GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

July 17, 2006
G-R Job #386462

Mr. Satya Sinha

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K22356

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Second Quarter Event of June 9, 2006
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Sinha:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if

any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1. Dissolved Oxygen
concentrations are presented in Table 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely, e
(Wk//’ e PEREL, . 0‘; E;‘:?S“\II
3 FO}Z _ éVO <

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

UM
Hagop Kevork '
P.E. No. C55734

No. C 55734
Exp. |

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suiie J » Dublin, CA 94588 » (925) 551-7555.» Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95870 = (916) 631-130C » Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

08/20/91 6.82 1.62 5.20 - - 260 5,100 1,700 21 220 34 - - -
09/30/91 6.82 1.15 5.67 Sheen - -~ -- - - -- == -~ - -
10/28/91 6.82 1.50 3.30 0.03 - - -~ - - - - - - -
01/08/92 6.82 1.67 5.15 Sheen - 4,400 5,400 770 13 95 3 - - -
01/13/92 6.82 - - - - - - - ~ - - - -~ e
06/23/92 6.89 1.48 5.41 - - 2,000 7,700 1,500 40 230 100 - - -
08/24/92 6.89 1,12 5.77 - - - - - - w - - - -
09/21/92 6.89 1.00 5,89 - - <50 3,500 1,700 28 190 78 - - -
10/26/92 6.89 0.95 5.94 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 6.89 218 4,71 - - 5,500 60,000 7.100 240 2,000 1,300 - - -
01/08/93 6.89 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 6.89 2.17 472 - - <10 530 1,100 41 67 79 - - -
06/11/93 6.89 537 5.07 - - - 7,000 1,900 33 120 69 9.600 - 840
09/29/93 6.89 1.13 5.76 - - <10 6,600 1,600 28 43 74 - - -
12/20/93 6.89 1.74 5.15 - - <10 6,300 1,500 36 82 65 -- - -
03/07/94 6.89 2.21 4.68 - - <10 7,700 1,100 55 66 38 12,000 - -
06/17/94 6.89 1.83 5.06 - - 2,200 4,300 710 12 9 38 - - -
09/12/94 6.89 1.24 5.65 - - 2,500 6,400 1,500 <25 180 <25 12,000 - -
11/30/94 6.89 232 4.57 - - 2,300' 4,900 690 26 97 60 3.900 - -
03/24/95 6.89 3.91 2.98 - - 1,400 1,800 160 7.3 1 14 1,300 - -
06/27/93 6.89 1.87 5.02 - - 2,300 4,600 1,300 11 97 13 5,100 - -
09/28/95 6.89 1.59 3.30 - - 3,900 6.600 1.500 <20 <20 <20 5,800 - -
12/19/95 6.89 2.21 4.68 - - 2.600° 3,800 930 <10 100 <10 6,300 - -
02/28/96 6.89 327 3.62 - -- 1.800° 3,600 280 <5.0 18 55 2,200 - -
06/25/96 6.89 1.87 5.02 - - 3,000 4,700 1,600 36 150 31 3.000 - -
12/17/96 6.89 223 4.66 - - 2,700° 7,800 1,000 28 340 63 1.200 - -
03/31/97 6.89 2.01 4.838 - - 2,200° 5.300 590 55 210 s3 950 -- -
06/30/97 6.89 1.32 5.57 - - 2,200 4,400 330 <10 <10 1 580 - -
09/12/97 6.89 1.36 533 - - 2,300° 3,400 220 9.5 15 I 460 - -
12/05/97 6.89 2.44 4.43 - - 1,900 4,700 870 21 120 18 750 - -
02/16/98 6.89 3.52 3.37 - - 1,600° 4,400 120 12 1 7.7 270 - -
06/17/98 6.89 2.24 4.65 - - 1.300° 7,800 <25 50 34 650 650 - -
08/31/98 6.89 1.70 519 -~ - 2,400 3,700 620 17 120 3 380 - -
12/28/98 6.89 1.94 4.95 - . 1,500° 3,800 250 14 28 13 330 - -
03/04/99 689 324 3.65 - - 1,070° 1,560 17.9 <0.5 4.17 1.05 70.4 - -
06/14/99 6.39 1.89 5.00 -- - 2.500° <10,000 820 240 320 640 <500 - -

9-0121 xIs/#386462 1 As of 06/09/06




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-1 (cont)

09/17/99 6.89 0.30 6.59 - - 2,110 3,300 141 12.3 <10 <10 238 - -
12/20/99 6.89 1.92 4.97 - - o 1,840° 2,990 218 16.3 20 <10 232 - -
03/20/00 6.89 3.11 3.78 - - 938° 1,340 20 3.07 1.87 1.87 29.1 - -
06/24/00° 689 - 245 4.44 0.00 0.00 1,680° 1.500 2 53 <23 7.9 190 - -
09/07/00° 6.89 1.74 5.15 0.00 0.00 1,500° 3,100 190 13 14 <10 210 - -
12/05/00° 6.89 2.16 4.73 0.00 0.00 970" 2,140" 248 <5.00 20.5 <5.00 <25.0 - -
03/01/01° 6.89 3.33 3.56 0.00 0.00 610° 1,000 21 <10 <10 <10 280 - -
06/04/01" 6.89 2.13 4.76 0.00 0.00 1.100° . 2800 310 23 H 15 470 - -
09/10/01° 6.89 1.28 5.61 0.00 .00 2,600 2.500' <20 26 <20 <20 310 - -
12/03/01° 6.89 3.31 3.58 0.00 0.00 2,700 2.400 30 7.3 7.0 6.5 160 - -
03/04/02° 6.89 2.36 453 . 0.00 0.00 2,700 3,300 120 17 2 9.0 110 - -
05/30/02° 6.89 2.41 448 0.00 0.00 2,700 4,100 110 93 22 11 100 - -
09/03/02° 6.89 1.42 547 0.00 0.00 2,900 3,700 <5.0 78 3.2 10 130 - -
12/09/02° 6.89 1.61 528 0.00 0.00 3.000 2,900 35 5.1 5.5 8.3 170 - -
03/10/03° 6.89 2.50 4.39 0.00 0.00 1.600 3,000 42 5.0 8.2 8.7 10 - -
06/09/03" 6.89 253 4.36 0.00 0.00 2,000 5,200 140 16 20 15 100 - --
09/08/031% 6.89 1.52 5.37 0.00 0.00 2,100 3,500 4 10 11 200 <30 -
12/08/03>'3 6.89 2.44 4.45 0.00 0.00 3,400 2.200 8 4 3 8 160 <50 -
03/09/04'%%° 6.89 2.86 4.03 0.00 0.00 3,300 1,500 16 3 5 4 99 <130 -
06/17/04'* 6.89 1.41 5.48 0.00 0.00 2,700 3.400 180 13 27 13 160 <50 -
09/15/04'8 6.89 -0.91 7.80 0.00 0.00 2,600 1,700 2 1 0.8 5 180 <50 -
12/23/04'% 6.89 1.35 5.54 0.00 0.00 3,000 1.800 120 3 5 5 120 <50 -
03/24/05" 6.89 3.49 3.40 0.00 0.00 950 1,100 45 2 5 2 16 <50 -
06/16/05' 6.89 2.29 4.60 0.00 0.00 1,600 3,600 210 11 33 12 69 <50 -
09/16/03'® 6.89 1.10 5.79 0.00 0.00 2,200 3,700 7 9 21 14 150 <50 -
12/21/05'% 6.89 3.11 3.78 0.00 0.00 1,600 1,400 53 2 4 4 62 <50 -
03/23/06'® 6.89 333 3.56 0.00 0.00 1.400 1,100 3 2 2 3 26 <50 -
06/09/06" 6.89 2.1t 4.78 0.80 0.00 1,300 5,200 160 13 42 20 77 <50 -
MW-2A

04/19/99 6.53 1.67 4.86 - - 8207 <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 9,200 - -
06/14/99 6.53 123 530 - - 2.000° <5,000 89 <50 66 <50 10.000 - -
09/17/99 6.53 0.69 5.84 - - 1,050 903 42 1.63 228 7.74 11.400 - -
12/20/99 6.53 -0.07 6.60 - - 2,820° 2,280 115 <10 872 27.2 14,000 - -
03/20/00 6.53 1.74 479 - - 1,220 1,040 543 <5.0 33.8 12.1 10,900° - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

MW.-2A (cont)

06/24/00 6.53 1.28 525 0.00 0.00 1,300° 690’ 50 2.5 18 9.5 15.000° - -
09/07/60 6.53 1.09 5.44 0.00 0.00 770° 3107 6.7 1.4 1.6 3.8 16,000 - -
12/05/00 6.53 1.16 537 0.00 0.00 810" 414" 324 <0.500 7.49 5.96 8.910° - -
03/61/01 6.53 2.03 4.50 0.00 0.00 59¢° 370 30 4.0 12 9.2 8.200 - -
06/04/01 6.53 1.36 5.17 0.00 0.00 930° <500 19 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 7.800 - -
09/10/01 6.53 8.79 5.74 0.00 0.00 2,400 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 9,700 - -
12/03/01 6.53 1.46 507 0.00 0.00 2,500 480 4.5 <1.0 1.1 <3.0 10,600 - -
03/04/02 6.53 1.52 5.01 0.00 0.00 2,300 630 5.4 1.5 29 23 7,000 - -
05/30/02 6.53 1.66 487 0.00 0.00 2,100 520 6.1 <1.0 2.6 5.4 7.100 - -
09/03/02 6.53 1.03 5.50 0.00 0.00 2,600 590 78 0.98 29 78 7.800 - -
12/09/02 6.53 1.06 547 0.00 0.00 1,900 670 79 . 0.88 2.1 50 8,300 - -
03/10/03 6.53 1.52 5.01 0.00 0.00 1,700 640 8.0 0.76 2.6 4.1 7.500 - -
06/09/03" 6.53 1.77 4.76 0.00 0.00 1.900 540 3 <3 <3 <3 6,800 - -
09/08/03" 6.53 1.16 537 0.00 0.00 2.000 540 3 0.7 0.7 3 7.000 <50 -
12/08/03'* 6.53 1.34 5.19 0.00 0.00 3,100 480 <5 <5 <5 <5 6,500 <500 -
03/09/04" 6.53 i.81 4.72 0.00 0.00 1,200 1.300 44 2 15 10 2.900 <130 -
06/17/04'F 6.53 -0.07 6.60 0.00 .00 2,300 920 23 2 6 12 1,700 <100 -
09/15/04'* 6.53 -2.34 8.87 0.00 0.00 1.960 880 6 2 <l 7 2,100 <100 -
12/23/04% 6.53 0.68 5.85 0.00 0.00 2,200 430 6 <3 <3 <3 5,100 <250 -
03/24/05"* 6.53 1.78 4,75 0.00 0.00 810 390 <5 <5 <5 <5 5.200 <500 -
06/16/05'" 6.53 1.30 5.23 0.00 0.00 3.000 380 <5 <5 <5 <5 3.500 <500 -
09/16/05* 6.53 0.45 6.08 0.00 0.00 2,600 380 <5 <5 <3 <5 5,900 <500 -
12/21/05'"% 6.53 1.55 4.98 0.00 0.00 4.000% 450 1 0.6 <0.3 4,800 <50 -
03723106 6.53 1.97 4.56 0.00 0.00 2,600 330 1 0.8 <0.5 2 4.500 <30 -
06/09/06" 6.53 1.37 5.16 0.00 0.00 2,800 500 <1 <i <1 <1 4,500 <100 -
MW-3A

04/19/99 8.7 1.00 7.70 - - 932 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.1 - -
06/14/99 8.70 0.50 $.20 - - 160° 148 4.55 0.82 0.53 1.1 3.7 - -
09/17/99 8.70 -0.02 8.72 - - 1012 169 6.02 0.806 0.515 0.786 4.68 - -
12/20/99 8.70 -0.22 292 - - 1532 <50 1.82 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 1 - -
(3/20/00 8.70 1.06 7.64 - - 223° 140 5.08 0.695 <0.5 <0.3 10.1 - -
06/24/00 8.70 0.32 8.38 0.00 0.00 128° <50 0.74 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 34 - -
09/07/00 8.70 -0.09 8.79 0.00 0.00 <350 <50 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15 - -
12/05/00 8.70 0.02 .68 0.00 0.00 <50 <50.0 1.39 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 2.9 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-3A (cont)

03/01/01 8.70 0.88 782 0.00 0.00 66" <30 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 19 - -
06/04/01 8.70 0.25 8.45 0.00 0.00 69° <50 2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 37 - -
09/10/01 8.70 0,40 9.10 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 39 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 19 - -
12/03/01 3.70 0.62 8.08 0.00 0.00 56 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 19 - -
03/04/02 3.70 -0.24 8.94 0.00 0.00 35 <50 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <i.5 26 - -
05/30/02 8.70 -0.08 8.78 0.00 0.00 210 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 22 - -
09/03/02 8.70 -0.28 £.98 0.00 0.00 89 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 24 - -
12/09/02 8.70 -0.20 8.90 0.00 0.00 110 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 22 - -
03/10/03 3.70 0.58 8.12 0.00 0.00 66 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 40 - -
06/09/03'% 8.70 0.47 823 0.00 0.00 82 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 35 - -
09/08/03" 8.70 -0.06 8.76 0.00 0.00 110 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 27 <30 -
12/08/03' 8.70 0.20 8.50 0.00 0.00 74" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23 <50 -
03/09/04"* 8.70 0.99 7.7 0.00 0.00 410 53 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 28 <50 -
06/17/04"% 8.70 0.18 8.32 0.00 0.00 430 180 ] <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 <350 -
09/15/04"* 8.70 -0.42 9.12 0.00 0.00 280 92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 63 <50 -
12/23/04"* 8.70 -0.06 8.76 0.00 0.00 330 76 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 <50 -
03/24/05"® 8.70 2.42 6.28 0.00 0.00 210 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.6 360 -
06/16/05'F 8.70 0.52 8.18 0.00 0.00 390 <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 <50 --
09/16/05'® 8.70 -0.08 .78 0.00 0.00 160% <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 5 <50 -
12/21/05"® 870 0.40 .30 0.00 0.00 2205 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10 <50 -
03/23/06" 8.70 1.60 7.10 0.00 0.00 150 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <50 -
06/09/06" 8.70 0.40 8.30 0.00 9.00 390 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 <50 -
MW-dA

04/19/99 7.69 2.78 4.91 - - 3707 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,600 - -
06/14/99 7.69 2.44 525 - - 2,500° 5,360 312 <20 44 <20 2,880 - -
09/17/99 7.69 0.32 7.37 - - 1,430° 1,290 38.6 <5.0 7.01 <5.0 1,780 - -
12/20/99 7.69 1.39 6.30 - - 7.480° 852 43.5 4.63 9.18 4.36 1,070 - -
03/20/99 7.69 2.07 5.62 - - 1,280° 1.370 129 8.6 18.3 73 2,110 - -
06/24/00 7.69 1.57 6.12 0.00 0.00 1.19¢° 190 14 17 1.7 33 3.9007 - -
09/07/00 7.69 1.43 6.26 0.00 0.00 740° 4997 15 1.9 11 3.9 3,300 - -
12/05/00 7.69 1.70 5.99 0.00 0.00 5602 <500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 3.380° - -
03/01/01 7.69 2.01 5.68 0.00 0.00 600° <1,000 10 <10 <10 <10 4.600 - -
06/04/01 7.69 1.09 6.60 0.00 0.00 770° 390" 8.4 3.8 <2.5 3.0 3.800 - -
09/10/01 7.69 1.12 6.57 0.00 0.00 810 <500 13 <3.0 22 <5.0 4,900 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-A4A (cont)

12/03/M 7.69 1.74 5.95 0.00 0.00 2,100 <250 1.5 <10 <1.0 <3.0 3,800 - -
03/04/02 7.69 -1.19 8.88 0.00 0.00 2,400 2,500 49 6.8 21 95 2,600 - -
05/36/02 7.69 1.49 6.20 0.00 0.00 2,600 430 . 46 <1.0 2.0 <3.0 3,700 - -
09/03/02 7.69 1.20 6.49 0.00 0.00 3,200 <500 45 <2.0 35 7.5 3.800 - -
12/09/02 7.69 1.43 6.26 0.00 0.00 1,600 440 1.1 <0.50 0.71 <5.0 4,000 - -
03/10/03 7.69 1.86 5.83 0.00 0.00 1,700 710 14 22 4.2 <10 4,100 - -
06/09/03** 7.69 125 6.44 0.00 0.00 3,200 400 3 <1 2 <l 4.100 - -
09/08/03"* 7.69 1.83 5.86 0.00 0.00 3,900 1,300 28 4 4 <3 2,900 <250 -
12/08/03 ' 7.69 1.57 6.12 0.00 0.00 2,500 360 3 <3 <3 <3 3,200 <250 -
03/09/04" 7.69 2.32 5.37 0.00 0.00 4,300 1,400 28 5 10 3 3,200 <250 -
06/17/04'% 7.69 1.64 6.05 0.00 0.00 7.900 6,000 140 20 52 16 1,500 <50 -
09/15/04" 7.69 0.29 7.40 0,00 0.00 4,200 3,300 14 5 4 6 2.400 <100 -
12/23/04% 7.69 1.43 6.26 0.00 .00 2.800 1,500 7 3 4 4 3,000 <100 -
03/24/05'® 7.69 2.68 5.01 0.00 0.00 900 2,700 28 7 9 4 2,300 <250 --
06/16/05"3 7.69 1.66 6.03 0.00 0.00 3,600 1,000 3 5 6 3,200 <250 -
09/16/05'* 7.69 1.07 6.62 0.00 0.00 2.400 380 <3 <5 <5 <5 3,700 <500 -
12121/05'% 7.69 1.83 5.86 0.00 0.00 2,900% 580 2 0.7 1 2 3,000 <50 .
03/23/06" 7.69 2.55 5.14 0.00 0.00 1,900 1,400 16 5 9 <3 2.800 <250 -
06/69/06"° 7.69 1.76 5.93 0.00 0.80 3,900 1,200 4 2 3 3 3,000 <50 -
MW-S

06/23/92 14.14 1.90 12.24 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/24/92 14.14 1.85 12.29 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 14.14 1.68 12.46 - - 60 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
10/26/92 14.14 1.62 12.52 - - - - - - . - - - -
12/23/92 14.14 3.02 112 - - - - . . - - - - -
01/08/93 14.14 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 14.14 4.40 9.74 - -- <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 0.9 - - --
06/11/93 14.14 3.70 10.44 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - 770
09/29/93 14.14 2.22 11.92 - - <10 <50 <05 0.6 <0.5 0.6 - - -
12/20/93 14.14 -- - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/07/94 14.14 2.80 11.34 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/17/94 14.14 287 11.27 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.5 - - -
09/12/94 14.14 1.28 12.86 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <}.5 <5.0 - -
11730794 14.14 223 11.91 - - 992 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

...... PP : “{ppb

MW.5 (cont)

03/24/95 14.14 4.38 9.76 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - -
06/27/95 14.14 2.74 11.40 - - 55° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - - -
09/28/95 1414 224 11,90 - - 300° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/19/95 14.14 1.56 12.38 - - 532 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.1 - -
02/28/96 14.14 244 11.70 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
16/25/96 14.14 2N 11.43 -~ - 120° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 36 - -
12/17/96 14.14 2.74 11.40 - -- 89? <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
03/31/97 14.14 2.04 12,10 - - 150° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
06/30/97 14.14 1.36 12.78 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -- -
09/12/97 14.14 0.46 13.68 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
12/05/97 14.14 1.1 13.03 - - - - - - - - - - -
02/16/98 14.14 4.17 997 - - 62° <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <25 - -
06/17/98 14.14 2.29 11.85 - - - - - - - - - - -
08/31/98 14,14 1.32 12.82 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5 - -
12/28/98 14.14 0.71 13.43 - - - - - .- - - - - -
03/04/99 14.14 0.39 13.75 - - 70.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.34 - -
06/14/99 14.14 0.04 14.10 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/17/99 1414 -0.04 1418~ - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 - -
12720799 14.14 0.44 13.70 - - - - - - - - - - -
03/20/00 14.14 1.50 12.64 - - 115° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
06/24/00 14.14 1.10 13.04 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - --
09/07/00 14.14 0.97 13.17 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.0 - -
£2/05/00 14.14 2.86 11.28 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
03/01/01 14.14 3.84 10.30 0.00 0.00 <50 <350 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
06/04/01 14.14 283 11.31 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/16/01 14.14 1.98 12.16 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <150 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.35 - -
12/03/01 14.14 5.52 8.62 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - -- - - - -
03/04/02 14.14 429 985 - 0.00 0.00 78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 <23 - -
05/30/02 14.14 3.31 10.83 0.60 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -- -
09/03/02 14.14 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - - -
12/09/02 14.14 2.78 11.36 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/10/03 14.14 295 11.19 0.00 0.00 100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 8.2 - -
06/09/03 14.14 1.57 12.57 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/08/03'* 14.14 2.13 12.01 0.00 0.00 63 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8 <50 -
£2/08/03 14.14 3.01 1113 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/09/04" 14.14 3.56 10.58 0.00 0.00 110 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 <50 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue

MW.5 (cont)

06/17/04 14.14 204 12.10 . 0.00 .00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/15/04'F 14.14 1.56 12.58 0.00 0.00 92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7 <50 -
12/23/04 14.14 1.94 12.20 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/24/05'® 14.14 644 710 0.00 0.00 85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 6 <50 -
06/16/05 1414 2.59 11.35 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/16/05"% 1414 236 11.78 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6 <50 -
12/21/05 1414 4.44 9.70 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/23/06'° 14.14 4.94 9.20 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 <50 --
06/09/06 14.14 347 10.67 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
MW-6

06/23/92 4.46 -0.68 5.14 - - 120 <50 43 <0.5 0.8 0.9 - - -
08/24/92 4.46 -0.49 4.95 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 4.46 0.44 4.90 - - <50 <250 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <25 - - -
10/26/92 4.46 -1.06 5.52 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 4.46 0.94 5.40 - - 81 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - -
01/08/93 4.46 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 4.46 -1.64 6.10 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 - - -
06/11/93 4.46 210 6.56 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - 15.000
09/29/93 446 071 5147 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - -
12/20/93 4.46 147 5.93 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/67/94 446 0.8l 5.27 - - <10 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - - -
06/17/94 4.46 - - - - - - - -- - - - - -
09/12/94 4.46 -0.64 510 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - -
11/30/94 4.46 112 5.58 - - 860’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/24/95 446 -1.87 6.33 - - 49¢° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - - --
06/27/95 4.46 374 .20 - - 300° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/28/95 4.46 0.19 4.65 - - 1,200 120 L1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/19/95 4.46 -1.58 6.04 - - 820° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <25 - -
02/28/96 4.46 -1.54 6.00 -- - 270° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
06/25/96 4.46 171 6.17 - - 750° 97 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 0.71 <25 - -
12/17/96 4.46 -1.67 6.13 - - 5407 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - --
03/31/97 4.46 223 6.69 - - 7807 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
06/30/97 4.46 -2.62 7.08 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/12/97 4.46 -0.95 5.41 - - 2702 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevion Setvice Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-6 (cont)

12/05/97 4.46 -1.96 6.42 - - - - - - - - - - -
02/16/98 4.46 -0.30 4.76 - - 3307 140 <0.5 <0.5 <@.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
06/17/98 4.46 -1.54 6.00 - - - - - - - - - - -
08/31/98 4.46 -0.64 5.10 - - 270 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
12/28/98 4.46 2.04 6.50 - - - - - - - - - - -
03/04/99 4.46 -1.33 5.81 - - 638" 95.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 - -
06/14/99 4.46 -0.97 5.43 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/17/99 4.46 -1.74 6.20 - - 258" <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - --
12/20/99 4.46 231 6.77 - - - - - - - - - - -
03/20/00 4.46 212 6.58 - - 257° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <23 - -
06/24/00 446 -2.52 6.98 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/07/00 4.46 -0.46 492 0.00 0.00 og! <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <23 - -
12/05/00 4.46 -0.64 5.10 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
03/01/01 4.46 -0.43 4.89 0.00 0.00 19¢9° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <2.35 - -
06/04/01 4.46 -0.75 521 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/10/01 4.46 -0.65 5.14 0.00 0.00 140" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <25 - --
12/03/01 4.46 -0.57 5.03 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -- - -
03/04/02 446 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - . - - - - -
05/30/02 4.46 -1.65 6.11 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEM{-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
05/03/02 4.46 -0.82 528 0.00 0.00 340 <500 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <6.0 <3.0 - -
12/09/02 4.46 -0.66 512 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/10/03 446 -1.80 6.26 0.00 0.00 420 <50 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 <15 <15 - -
06/09/03 446 -1.45 5.91 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/08/03"* 4.46 -0.19 4.65 0.00 0.00 230 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 -
12/08/03 4.46 -0.78 5.24 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/09/04" 4.46 -1.39 5.85 0.00 0.00 1,500 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
06/17/04 4.46 -1.62 6.08 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/15/04" 4.46 -2.28 6.74 0.00 0.00 1,200 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
12/23/04 4.46 -1.30 5.76 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - . - - - -
03/24/05'% 4.46 -0.19 4.65 0.00 0.00 290 60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <50 -
06/16/05 4.46 -1.04 550 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/16/05"* 4.46 -0.63 5.09 0.00 0.00 640 <50 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <250 -
12/21/05 446 -0.54 5.00 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/23/06' 446 -0.17 4.63 0.00 0.00 1.500 50 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <250 -
06/09/06 4.46 -0.49 4.95 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -

9-0121.x3s/#386462 8 As of 060946



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

DATE ) S Gy L ) el gy
MW-7 ‘
08/24/92 5.26 -0.29 5.55 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 5.26 -0.39 5.65 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
10/26/92 5.26 -0.25 5.51 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 5.26 1.31 3.95 - - 60 <50 2.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/08/93 5.26 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 5.26 2.76 2.50 - - T <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/11/93 5.26 1.80 3.46 -- -- - <50 0.6 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - 2.200
09/25/93 5.26 -0.26 5.52 - - <10 <50 2.0 1.0 1.0 7.0 - - -
12/20/93 5.26 0.85 4.41 - - <10 <50 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/07/94 5.26 2.64 2.62 - - <10 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/17/94 5.26 1.99 3.27 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/12/94 5.26 1.15 4.1 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/30/94 5.26 2.50 2.76 - - 92! <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/24/95 5.26 3.06 2.20 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/27/95 5.26 1.36 3.90 - - 69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09728195 5.26 0.41 4.85 - - 84° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/19/95 526 2.24 3.02 - - 84° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <2.5 - -
02/28/96 5.26 3.83 1.43 - - 99° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
16/25/96 5.26 0.97 4.29 - - 110° <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
12/17/96 526 3.08 2.18 - - 54° <50 <05 <p.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
03/31/97 5.26 2.32 2.94 - - 100° <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5 -- -
06/30/97 5.26 1.68 3.58 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- - - -
09/12/97 5.26 1.85 3.41 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/05/97 5.26 3.37 1.89 - - - - - - - - - - .
02/16/98 5.26 3.43 1.83 - -- 77 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
06/17/98 5.26 3.32 1.94 - - - - - - - - - - -
08/31/98 5.26 1.07 4.19 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/28/98 5.26 0.79 4.47 - - - - - -~ - - - - -
03/04/99 5.26 3.51 1.75 - - 734 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <2.0 - -
06/14/99 5.26 3.64 1.62 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/17/99 5.26 0.42 4.84 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/20/99 5.26 0.45 4.81 - - - - - - - .- - - -
03/20/00 526 3.41 1.85 - - <30 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - --
06/24/00 5.26 3.05 2.21 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
09/07/00 5.26 1.61 3.65 0.00 0.00 - - - - - . - - -
12/05/60 5.26 2.31 2.95 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
9-0121.x1s/4386462 9 As of 06/09/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-7 {cont)

03/01/01 5.26 461 0.65 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.3 - -
06/04/01 5.26 3.74 1.52 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
09/10/01 5.26 1.08 4.18 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/03/01 5.26 4.20 1.06 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/04/02 526 3.76 1.50 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
05/30/02 5.26 2.51 275 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
09/03/02 5.26 224 3.02 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/09/02 5.26 241 2.85 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/10/03 5.26 3.32 1.94 0.00 0.00 85 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <253 - -
06/09/03 5.26 2.72 2.54 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
09/08/03 5.26 2.66 2.60 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/08/03 5.26 2.81 2.45 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/09/04"® 5.26 4,53 0.73 - 0.00 0.00 230 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
06/17/04 526 INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO ROAD WORK - - - - - - - - --
09/15/04 526 INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO ROAD WORK - - -- - - - -- -
12/23/04 526 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - - -
03/24/05 526 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - - - -
06/16/05 5.26 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - - - -
09/16/05 526 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - - - -
12/21/05 526 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - - - -
03/23/06 526 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - -- - -
06/09/06 526 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - . - - -
MW-§

06/23/92 894  -1520 2414 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/24/92 8.94 0.34 3.60 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 8.94 0.55 8.39 - - <50 94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
10/26/92 8.94 -0.18 9.12 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 8.94 0.83 8.11 - - 79 <50 0.7 5.0 0.7 29 - - -
01/08/93 8.94 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 8.94 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
06/11/93 8.94 0.55 8.39 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - 3.500
09/29/93 8.94 0.69 8.25 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/20/93 8.94 048 8.46 - - <10 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.0 - - -
03/07/94 8.94 0.28 8.66 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -

9-0121.x1s/#386462

As of 06/09/06




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland )

G sty R e allons)

MW-8 {cont)

06/17/94 .94 0.12 8.82 - - <50 <50 <B.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - - -
09/12/94 8.94 0.1 8.83 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <5.0 - -
11730794 8.94 0.31 8.63 - - 120 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/24/95 8.94 0.43 8.51 - - 110° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - .- -
06/27/95 .94 -0.03 8.97 - - 67 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/28/95 8.94 0.04 8.90 - - 917 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/19/95 .94 0.54 8.40 - - 76 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
02/28/96 8.94 0.50 8.44 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
06/25/96 8.4 0.05 8.89 - - 80° <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <25 - -
12/17/96 8.94 0.49 8.45 - - 79 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 - -
03/31/97 8.94 0.18 8.76 - - 72° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.6 - -
06/30/97 8.94 -0.18 9.12 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
09/12/97 8.94 0.13 3.31 - - . - - - - - - - -
12/05/97 2.94 0.59 835 - - - - - -- - - - - -
02/16/98 - 8.94 1.00 7.94 - - 68° <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.3 -- -
06/17/98 8.94 0.51 8.43 - - - .- - - - - - - -
0R/31/98 8.94 0.06 3.88 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/28/98 8.94 0.64 8.30 - - - - - - - - - - -
03/04/99 3.94 0.29 8.65 - - 106 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.83 - -
06/14/99 8.94 0.52 3.42 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/17/99 8.94 -0.93 9.87 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/20/99 8.94 0.54 $.40 - - - - - - - - - - -
03/20/00 8.94 0.82 8.12 - - 82.2° <350 <0.3 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.3 3.46 - -
06/24/00 §.94 0.31 8.63 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
09/07/00 8.94 0.26 3.68 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
12/05/00 8.94 0.81 8.13 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - — -
03/01/01 8.94 1.04 7.90 0.00 0.00 514 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <2.3 - -
06/04/01 8.94 -0.27 9.21 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
09/10/01 8.94 0.26 8.68 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/03/01 8.94 112 7.82 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/04/02 8.94 1.26 7.68 0.00 0.00 82 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <23 - -
05/30/02 894 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - - .
09/03/02 8.94 -0.21 9.15 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/09/2 8.94 0.21 8.73 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/16/03 8.94 0.55 8.39 0.00 0.00 110 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 - -
06/0%9/03 8.94 -0.03 8.97 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -

9-0121.x1s/4386462 14 As of 06/09/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW.8 (cont)

09/08/03 8.94
12/08/03 8.94
03/09/04"° 8.94
06/17/04 8.94
09/15/04 8.94
12/23/04 8.94
03/24/035'® 8.94
06/16/05 8.94
09/16/05 8.94
12/21/05 8.94
03/23/06" 8.94
06/09/06 . 8.94
MW-9

04/19/99 5.87
06/14/99 5.87
09/17/99 5.87
12/20/99 5.87
03/20/00 5.87
06/24/00 5.87
09/07/00 5.87
12/05/00 5.87
03/01/01 5.87
06/04/01 5.87
09/10/01 5.87
12/03/01 5.87
03/04/02 5.87
05/30/02 5.87
09/03/02 5.87
12/09/02 5.87
03/10/03 5.87
06/09/03'* 5.87
00/08/03'* 5.87
12/08/03"* 5.87
03/09/04'® 5.87

9-0121.xIs/4386462

0.52 8.42 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
0.77 8.17 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
1.03 7.91 0.00 0.00 300 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 <50 -
0.01 8.93 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
-0.97 9.91 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
3.20 5.74 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- - - - -
0.50 8.4 0.00 0.00 240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i <50 -
0.16 8.78 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
0.26 8.68 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
0.73 8.21 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -~ - - -
1.03 7.91 0.00 0.00 120 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <50 -
0.03 8.91 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - — - - - -
2.71 3.16 - - 2,600 3,900° 14 6.9 14 24 140 - -
1.06 4.81 - - 2,800° 2,880 12.6 <10 <10 <10 138 - -
1.02 4.85 - - 1,770 3.370 33.1 14.4 <5.0 <5.0 202 ‘ - -
1.87 4.00 - - 996° 3,970 422 13.5 <10 <10 311 - -
2.87 3.00 - - 2.710° 5.920 22.1 <5.0 6.8 <5.0 106.0 - -
1.96 3.91 0.00 0.00 1.940° 2,500 12 <10 11 <10 120 - -
1.59 4.28 0.00 0.00 1,500° 3,700 <25 <25 <25 <25 330 - -
2.07 3.80 0.00 0.00 1,300 3,470 <5.00 7.64 <5.00 <5.00 177 - -
3.19 2.68 0.00 0.00 960° 2,400 11 18.0 <10 <10 250 - -
1.96 3.91 0.00 0.00 1,200° 3,2007 45 17 6.1 8.9 300 - -
118 4.69 0.00 0.00 2,000" 2,300 5.7 7.3 10 <5.0 200 - -
2.88 2.99 0.00 0.00 2,600 3,600 14 5.4 8.2 8.5 210 - -
2.32 3.55 0.00 0.00 3,700 4,400 17 <5.0 9.2 6.4 79 - -
2.22 3.65 0.00 0.00 4,600 4,300 15 3.7 5.8 6.1 1o - -
1.31 4.56 0.00 0.00 2,500 3,200 5.8 2.6 3.5 5.6 84 - -
1.51 4.36 0.00 0.00 2,600 3,000 6.3 32 3.9 6.1 110 - -
2.26 3.61 0.00 0.00 1,500 3,300 1 3.7 5.4 <75 150 - -
2.29 3.58 0.00 0.00 2,700 3,500 2 2 3 2 46 - —~
1.43 4.44 0.00 0.00 3,000 3,000 3 2 2 3 120 <50 -
221 3.66 0.00 0.00 2.500 2,400 3 3 3 4 560 <50 -
2.69 3.18 0.00 0.00 2,500 3,700 2 ! 2 2 120 <50 -

12 As of 06/09/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue

MW-9 {cont)

06/17/04'® 5.87 1.05 4.82 0.00 0.60 2.700 3,100 2 | 2 3 96 <30 -
09/15/04" 5.87 -3.16 9.03 0.00 0.00 2,600 1,200 1 <0.5 <0.5 2 190 <50 -
12/23/04"% 587 1.38 4.49 0.00 0.00 3,400 2.900 4 4 4 4 93 <50 -
03/24/05"F 5.87 3.35 2.52 0.00 0.00 1.500 3,200 16 2 3 3 23 <50 -
06/16/05" 5.87 2.25 3.62 0.00 0,00 1,600 2,300 30 2 2 3 28 <50 -
69/16/05™ 5.87 1.09 4.78 0.00 0.00 1,500 1,400 2 0.9 I 2 50 <50 -
12/21/05" 5.87 2.97 2.90 0.00 0.00 1,400% 2,300 2 2 3 3 40 <50 -
03/23/06'° 5.87 3.25 2.62 0.00 0.00 1,600 2,900 1 9 6 160 24 <50 -
06/69/06" 5.87 2.06 3.81 0.00 0.00 1,500 1,900 5 1 1 34 32 <50 -
MW-2

08/20/91 6.27 1.92 4.35 - - 600 9,300 3,700 55 530 75 - - -
09/30/91 6.27 1.28 4.99 - - - 3,500 2,600 47 440 68 - - -
10/28/91 6.27 1.36 491 - - - 4,600 1.800 29 290 53 - - --
01/08/92 6.27 1.63 4.64 Sheen - - 14,000 4,300 70 <25 130 - -- -
01/13/92 6.27 - -- - - 38,000 - - - — - - - -
06/23/92 6.27 1.63 4.64 0.02 - - - - - . - - . -
08/24/92 6.27 1.34 4,94 0.02 -- - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 6.27 1.20 5.08 0.01 - -- - - - - - - - -
10/26/92 6.27 0.34 5.93 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 627 - - - - 160.000 21,000 5,400 59 1,300 {60 - - -
01/08/93 627 2.57 3.70 - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 6.27 2.89 338 °  Sheen - - - - - - - - - -
06/11/93 6.27 2.09 4.18 - - - 5.900 1,100 23 240 51 - - 2.300
09/29/93 6.27 0.07 6.20 - - - - - - - - - - -
}2/20/93 6.27 1.94 435 0.02 - - - - - - - - - -
03/07/94 6.27 2.60 3.67 - - <10 26,000 5,700 170 1,000 150 - - -
06/17/94 6.27 2.25 4.02 Sheen - — - — - - - . - .
09/12/94 6.27 j.45 4.83 0.01 - - - - - - - - - -
11/30/94 6.27 2.27 4.00 - - INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
03/24/95 6.27 273 4.01 0.59 - - - - - - - - - -
06/27/95 6.27 1.71 4.96 0.50 0.013 - - - - - - . - .
09/28/95 6.27 2.62 4.25 0.75 0.013 - - - - - - - - -
12/19/95 6.27 1.99 4.76 0.60 0.010 - - - - - - - - -
02/28/96 6.27 1.99 4,58 0.38 0.008 - - - - -

9-0121.x1s/4#386462 13 As of 06/09/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-2 (cont)

01672596 6.27 2.36 4.29 0.47 0.030 - - - - - - -- ~- -
12/17/96 6.27 2.22 4,16 0.14 - - - - - - - - - -~
03/31/97 6.27 234 4,07 0.18 0.030 -~ - - - -- - - - -
06/30/97 6.27 2.06 4.32 0.14 0.030 - - - -- -- - - - -
09/12/97 6.27 2.00 438 0.14 -- - - - - - -- -~ - -
12/05/97 6.27 251 3.78 0.02 - -- - - - - -~ -~ - -
02/16/98 6.27 3.08 3.29 0.12 0.007 - - - - - - - -~ -
06/17/98 6.27 2.35 4.00 0.10 0.010 - - -~ -- - - - -- -
08/31/98 6.27 0.65 5.7t 0.4 0.008 - - - - -~ - -- - -
12/28/98 6.27 1.75 4.60 0.10 0.005 - -- - -~ - - - - --
03/04/99 6.27 2.58 3.73 0.05 0.200 - -~ - - - - - - -
DESTROYED

MW-3

08/20/91 8.71 0.26 8.45 - - 200 3,100 200 13 15 12 - -- -
09/30/91 8.71 -0.03 8.74 - -- -~ 1,000 150 83 13 6.7 - - -~
13/28/91 8.7t -0.05 8.76 - - - 1,200 120 6.7 il 7.3 - - -
01/08/92 8.71 0,06 8.77 - - - 410 120 0.9 4.9 34 - - -
01/13/92 8.71 - - - - 220 - - - - - - - -
06/23/92 8.71 0.03 8.68 -~ - <50 630 43 0.8 82 34 - - -~
08/24/92 8.1 -0.14 8.85 - - - - - -~ -- - - - -
09/21/92 8.71 -0.23 8.94 - - <50 1,800 730 1.4 66 39 - -~ -
10/26/92 8.71 -0.36 9.07 - - - -- - - - - - - -
12/23/92 8. M - - - - 850 840 270 34 15 4.2 - - -~
01/08/93 8.7¢ 1.02 7.69 - - - - . - - - - -~ -
03/25/93 8.7 0.97 7.74 - - <10 760 270 4.0 i0 5.0 - - -
06/11/93 871 0.19 8.52 - - - 200 32 1.0 5.0 2.0 - - 5.600
09/29/93 8.7t 2.66 6.05 - - - 9,300 2,800 60 270 62 -- - -
12/20/93 8.71 -0.12 8.83 - - <0 460 250 4.0 8.0 4.0 - = -~
03/07/94 8.71 0.64 8.07 - - <10 2,400 260 13 35 18 - v -
06/17/94 8.7t 0.19 8.32 - - <30 1,000 200 4.0 6.6 6.7 - - -
09/12/94 8.71 -0.21 8.92 - -- <50 360 130 34 4.8 33 130 - -
11/30/94 8.71 0.58 8.13 -- - INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - .
03/24/95 8.71 1.93 6.78 - - 1.200° 4,100 920 <t 23 <t0 70 -- -
06/27/95 8.7 0.49 8.22 - - 1,000 3,100 640 16 3 <0 <50 -- -
09/28/95 8.7% -0.14 8.85 - - 460° 499 78 34 4.4 24 38 - -

9-0121.x1s/#386462 . 14 As of 06/05/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121

3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

MW.3 (cont)
12/19/95
02/28/96
06/25/96
12/17/96
03/31/97
06/30/97
09/12/97
12/05/97
02/16/98
06/17/98
08/31/98
12/28/98
03/04/99
DESTROYED

MW-4

08/20/91
09/30/91
10/28/91
01/08/92
01/13/92
06/23/92
08/24/92
09721192
10/26/92
12/23/92
O0H08/93
03/25/93
06/11/93
09/29/93
12/20/93
03/07/94
06/17/94
09/12/94
11/30/94
03/24/95

9-0121 xIs/#386462

871
8.71
8.71
8.71
8.71
8.71
8.7t
8.7¢
8.71
8.7
8.71
8.71
8.7t

737
7.37
7.37
7.37
737
7.37
7.37
7.37
7.37
737
7.37
7.37
7.37
7.37
7.37
7.37
137
7.37
1.37
7.37

0.6%
1.16
0.34
0.41
0.52
0.00
1.07
0.46
1.71
0.71
0.08
-0.02
1.06

132

1.70
1.56
2.03

2.00
i.62
1.42
1.41

2.73
2.95
225
1.57
2.27
2.36
1.35
1.73
1.79
2.42

8.02
7.55
8.37
8.30
8.19
8.71
7.64
825
7.00
8.00
8.63
8.73
7.63

5.05
5.67
5.81
5.34

5.37
5.75
5.95
3.96

4.64
4.42
5.12
5.80
5.10
5.61
5.82
5.64
5.58
4.95

650°
780°
1,200
1.100°
1.300°
620°
400°
1907
1,000
1.100°
790°
1807
7637

3,900
2,600
2,800
3,000
INACCESSIBLE
3,000

2.600
1.500
1,300
760
2.000
1,900
1,200
460
6,200
3,000
430
1.400
2,880

15

580
510
390
85
380
344
200
72
1,100
350
160
220
353

<10
<5.0
7.8
<1.2
12
9.9
4.6
2.7
20
<10
2.6
<10
9.15

<3.0

25
9.9
14
5.9
24
23
14
52
34
<16
8.6
12

19

<5.0

<10

<5.0
6.5
5.1
12
6.1
4.8
1.7

<10
6.0

<10
<5.0

9.7

6.9

22,000

63.000

12,000



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

oph)

MW-4 (cont)}

06/27/95 7.37 -1.42 8.79 - -- 3,100° <10,000 310 <100 <100 <100 32,000 - -
09/28/95 7.37 1.52 5.85 -~ - 6,300 330 64 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 630 - -
12/19/95 7.37 1.87 5.50 - - 3,400° 3,000 520 <25 <25 <25 44,000 - -
02/28/96 7.37 227 5.10 - - 4,760 <10,000 230 <100 <100 <100 32.000 - -
06/25/96 7.37 1.59 5.78 - - 3.100 <10,000 160 <100 <100 <100 31,000 - -
12/17/96 7.37 1.42 5.95 . - 3.600° <5,000 1o <50 <50 <50 22,000 - -
03/31/97 7.37 175 5.62 - - 2,700° <2,500 130 <25 <25 <25 16,000 - -
06/30/97 737 1.34 6.03 - - 2,700 <2,500 130 <25 <25 <25 14.000 - --
09/12/97 7.37 1.68 5.69 - - 2,100° <5,000 63 <50 <50 <50 15.000 - -
12/05/97 7.37 222 5.15 - - 2,600 1,300 120 <5.0 <5.0 8.5 15,000 - -
02/16/98 737 1.1 6.26 - - 1,300 1,200 57 4.5 <2.5 7.0 12,000 - -
06/17/98 7.37 2.41 4.96 - - 530° 5,300 390 290 28 150 17,000 - -
08/31/98 737 1.46 5.91 -- - 2.400° <50 89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5  14,000/16,000" - -
12/28/98 7.37 1.96 541 - - 2.900° 1,000 52 5.6 4.6 9.4 8,400 - -
03/04/99 7.37 2.17 5.20 - - 4,490 <2,500 85.5 40.9 <25 <25 11.400 - -
DESTROYED

TRIP BLANK

08/24/92 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
10/26/92 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - --
01/08/93 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/11/93 - - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <Q.3 - . -
09/29/93 - - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - --
12/20/93 - - - - - - <50 <6.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/07/94 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/17/94 -- - - -- - - <50 <@.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - .
09/12/94 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - - -
11/30/94 - -~ - -- - .- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 - - -
03/24/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/27/95 - - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/28/95 - - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -
12/19/95 - - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <{.5 <0.5 - - -
02/28/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -

9-0121.xX1s/#386462 H As of (6/09/06




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

06/25/96 -- - -- - - -- <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/17/96 - -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 . -
03/31/97 - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 - -
06/30/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - --
09/12/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
12/05/97 - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
02/16/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
06/17/98 - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
08/31/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
12/28/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
03/04/99 -- - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - -
06/14/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
09/17/99 - - - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <25 - -
12/20/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
03/20/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <B.5 <25 - -
06/24/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
09/07/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <235 - -
12/05/00 - - - - . - <50 <0.500 <0.500 <9.500 <0.500 <25 - -
03/01/01 - - - -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
06/04/01 - - - -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
09/10/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
QA

12/03/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <i.5 <2.5 - -
03/04/02 - - - - - . <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <5 - -
05/30/02 - - - - - - <50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
09/03/02 - - - - - R <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 - -
12/09/02 - - - - - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.30 <13 <2.5 -- -
03/10/03 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
06/09/03"* - - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/08/03 ' - - - - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/08/03"F - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
03/09/04'* - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/17/04" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/15/04" - - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/23/04" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
03/24/95" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - .-

9-0121.x1s/4386462 17 As of 06/09/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

QA (cont)

06/16/05™ - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

09/16/05"° - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

12/21/05"° - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

03/23/06" - - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —

06/09/06"° - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
0-0121 xIs/#386462 18
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 24, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Ine.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel TDS = Total Dissolved Solids

(ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene --=Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(mst) = Mean sea level T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
DTW = Depth to Water £ = Ethylbenzene

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes

4 Ethanol by EPA Method 8§260.

! Chromatogram patiern indicates a non-diesel mix.

(¥

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.
Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel.

4 Confirmation run.
: ORC present in well.
8 Laboratory report indicates gasaline and unidentified hydrocarbons >10.
! Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.
d Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.
’ Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.
' Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C10-C24.
" Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.
2 Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.
* Laboratory report indicates diesel C9-C24 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.
" Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.
* Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.
"® Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
"7 Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requésted
fuel. The pattern more closely resembles that of a heavier hydrocarbon mix.
' BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.
¥ Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel#2 fuel oil,
® ORC removed from weil.
2 yaboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil. It elutes in the DRO range later than #2 fuel and also has individual peaks etuting in the DRO range.
22

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. 1t contains two patterns in the DRO range, one earlier and one later than #2 fuel.
Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.

0-0121.x1s/H386462 19 As of 06/0%/06



Table 2
Dissolved Oxygen Coneentrations
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, Californi

MW-1 06/24/00" 5.30 -
09/07/00" 4.02 -
12/05/00' 3.86 -
03/01/01" 3.04 -
06/04/01" 2.70 -
09/10/01" 2.40 -
12/03/01' 0.70 -
03/04/02' 1.10 -
05/30/02" 0.90 -
09/03/02" 1.20 -
12/09/02 0.90 -
03/10/03' 1.00 -
06/09/03' 0.80 -
09/08/03" 0.60 -
12/08/03' 2.00 -

EXPLANATIONS:

{mg/L) = Milligrams per liter
-- = Not Measured

' ORC present in well,

9-0121.x1s/#386462 20 As of 06/09/06



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121

3026 Lakeshore Avenue
QOakland, California

Tr

MWw-1 12/28/98 390,000 4,900 <1,000 <1,000
MW-3 12/28/98 980,000 4,500 390,000 <1000
MWwW-4 12/28/98 670,000 3.500 6,800 <1,000
MW-5 12/28/98 480.000 15 51,000 <1000
MW-6 12/28/98 2,400,000 810 110,000 <1.000
Mw-7 1 2/28/93 350,000 12,0600 79,000 <1000
MW-8 12/28/98 1,100,000 45 87.060 <1000
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater faboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

(ppb) = Parts per billion

9-0121.x1s/#386462

pA|

As of 06/(9/06



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Priorto sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrbcarbons is detérmined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory 10 use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
. signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by ITWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

N:ACaliforniafformsichevron-SOP-JAN 2006



- GerTier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. Chevron #9-0121 Job Number: 386462

Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: G 4-ol (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T
well ID MW- | Date Monitored:  {»- G ol Well Condition: !M!“%;!s sAL gl'&.,
Well Diameter 21/ Ei in. 2 STRAQPPLO Alab-£5
Volume 3/d"= 0.02 1= 0.04 o= 017 3"=0.38
Total Depth 14.30__f Factor (VF) =066 5=102  6's 150 12'= 580
DepthtoWater __ Q. 1¢ 1
]3,$ !: xVF e L{P = ‘{,‘5‘9 x3 case volume= Estimaied Purge Volume: 1«- L gal.
. . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer 3 2 Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:______ . #
Suction Pump Other: _— Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos S — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer, gal
Amt Removed from Well: gat
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
e
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: S’
Sample Time/Date: } 33F / G-S.0L  Water Color CLEUAR. Odor: 1 73!
Purging Flow Rate: 4.9 gom. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 30 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (al) P _ (umhosfcm) F) (mgi) (mVv)
\314 as 15 ff"' 225
13 22 1a.c L.t3 b2t _22.1
{320 19.0 WA sas 22. 2.
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- \ ' (p x voa vial YES © HCL LANCASTER . TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260/
ETHANOL(8260))
“2_x 500mi Amber| _ YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7" GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0121 Job Number; 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: G-c.0L (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: FT
Well 1D MW-2A Date Monitored: (- 4-0L Well Condition: Mo un.iSen L Bo¥
Well Diameter (Zi 14 in L1 5 e Fas o0u LDVih.
Volume 3= 002  1°=0.04 2"=0.17 "= 0,38
Total Depth \ L. | ft. Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6= 15 12°= 580
Depthto Water __ 9AL _ ft
“ . 3 3 XVF . Y = ‘-q{ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: bL.o gal.
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness,_ 1M
Suction Pump Other: - Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos J— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer: ga!
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
W '
Start Time (purge): __[\™\ < Weather Conditions: Sty 't
Sample Time/Date: |$10 .9 .0 Water Color: L LAR LT, by, Qdor: _\4e$
Purging Flow Rate: _ 2. gpm. Sediment Description: Thr
Did well de-water? D If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume M Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) P (umhosicm) ' F) (mglL) (mv)
o~
1444 2.0 L.y _1aa> 22-3
wSo ko -1 1£9¢% 21,3
Y33 ko - 93 _132t 202
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATCRY ANALYSES
M- “}4 {r xvoavial] _YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260/
S ETHANOL(8260))
3 -x 500mi Amper; _ YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS: Shiw KELOVERY
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 La keshore Avenue Event Date: b-q- 06 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: €T
Wwell ID MW- 28 Date Monitored: (o 4. 04 Well Condition: “Bypant L oe3l Tl
Well Diameter /4 in 3 SYwpPs FLALLES " Pt
s Volume 314"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2'=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth }qobs fit. Factor (VF) 4'= 066  B5"=1.02 &= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water .30 fl.
q.’\'ﬁ xVF .\q‘ = L Lg X3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: $.0 gal.
) . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baiter Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:______ . ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos [ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred {0
WM '
Start Time (purge): _ {243 Weather Conditions: S ™
Sample Time/Date: \ 3ot/ G.-¢-0b Water Color: CLEWNW, Odor: _ g0

- Sediment Description:

Purging Flow Rate: 1. _gom
Did well de-water? Héi if yes, Time:

{244 Volume: _3.0 gal.

Time Volume H Conductivity TJemperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhoslcm) F) (mg/L) (mv)
124 % L5 —1.M \M 21 22.3
5.0
3.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- ‘& o xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260/
ETHANOL(8260))
A x 500mi Amber| _ YES NP [ANCASTER _ |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

!

Add/Replaced Lock: J

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7" GerTLer - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: Q. 0b (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ET
Well ID MW- 44 Date Monitored: __(p -4 -bL Well Condition:  &pa> »" Aot
Welt Diameter I 4 in 3 sTafdin FELA
e A Volume =002 1=004  2'=017  3'=038
Total Depth \$5L  f Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=102  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water €43 f
1) 54 XVF _o 13} A A 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: Lo gal.
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment:

(2400 hrs)

Disposable Bailer

e —————————

Sarmpling Equipment: Time Completed:
Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: it

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_________
Suction Pump Other: I Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos S Skimmer / Absorbart Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
W '
Start Time (purge): _{™ ] 3: Weather Conditions: Suap'’

Sample Time/Date:

Purging Flow Rate: _ 2.0 gpm.
Did well de-water? _ 4. %

A Water Color: LU AN u[ Ly llow Odor: Yy e

Sediment Description:
if yes, Time: _\4 %1 Volume: 3.0 gal.

Time Volume H Conduclivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gak.) P (urmhosicm) I F) (mg/L) (mv)
LU S Ao 6.4% 1713 220
Y.0
b.o
1LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- & b xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260/
ETHANOL{(8260))
~_ x500ml Amber]  YES NP LANCASTER  {TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/"' GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386462

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0121

Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: L. A-0b (inclusive)
City: Oakiand, CA Sampler: T
well ID MW- 5 Date Monitored.  {g- Q.0 Well Condition: {2\ Rey Pimie
Well Diameter @)/ 4 __in. 2 S TW LAL-eS
A Volume 4= 002 1"=0.04 2'=0.17  3"=0.38
Total Depth 3)..80 f Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water _\D. LT A
a2 VY xVF = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Yolume: gal.
) ‘ X ) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: fl
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness,_______f#
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amit Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
MWM% !
Start Time (purge). Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: /! Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhos/cm) (C/F) (mglL) (mv)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MVV- x voa vial YES HCL /| LANCASTER TPH-G(BO‘I5)/BTEX+MTBE(8260/
7 ETHANOL(8260))
x 500m) Amber|  YES NP/ LANCASTER _ |TPH-D
/
/
/
/
7
COMMENTS: PMOMNATORAD  OWLY
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerrLer - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0121 Job Number. 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: b- a-0b (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Y
Well ID - MW- L Date Monitored: (o 0 b Well Condition;  y2.'" Pérco
Well Diameter Q) 14 in % STRAPHED  FlanimeS
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2= 0.17 3'= 0.38
Total Depth 18.25 Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water Wu.4 fi.
n !)B xVF = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume! gal.
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed:; (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Waler: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:______.
Suclion Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Am! Removed from Skimmer: gat
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed.
Product Transferred 0.
W i
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: ,
Sample Time/Date: 7 / Water Color: _ / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivily Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) (gel) P (umhosicm) (C!F) (mg/L.) (mv)
//
[
LABORATCORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- x voa vial YES HCL / LANCASTER  |TPH-G(801 SHBTEX+MTBE(8260/
/ ETHANQL(8260))
% 500m| Amber| _ YES NP/ LANCASTER _{TPH-D
/
/
/
/
/
COMMENTS: PO vyonlD [ A% e
. ‘/ T Att
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:_ %




(]" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386462

ClienvFacility #. Chevron #9-0121

Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: -G Ob (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: et
Well 1D MW- Date Monitored: _ ps W Well Condition: PAVLD  pOVIn
Well Diameter I 4 in
Volume 314"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"= 047 "= {).38
Total Depth s - S Factor (VF) =066 5=102  6'= 150 12= 5.80
Depth to Water ) | N fi.
22\ xVF = %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2460 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Product: ft

Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: it

Stainless Steel Bailer
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundfos

Other,;

 —

Discrete Bailer
Other:

W ’

Weather Conditions:

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visua! Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date: s Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did welt de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) (gah) P (umhosicm) (CIF) (mg/L) (mv)
/
V4
/
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D [#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xvoavial|  YES HCL /| LANCASTER TPH-G(8015VBTEX+MTBE(8260/
/ ETHANOL{8260))
x 500m) Amber| _ YES NP/ LANCASTER _ [TPH-D
/
L
/[
COMMENTS: PAVED OvEw.
Add/Replaced Plug: Size:

Add/Replaced Lock:




/" GerTLer - Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: e -c2-0L (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: =T
Well ID MW.- Date Monitored: g -6 -0 L well Condition:  w.*' o Pimco
Well Diameter 74 in L _STmAPPIb  FLANKS
Volume 3/4"= 0,02  1'=0.04 =17  3'=038
Total Depth 1s.43 & Factor (VF) 4= 066  5'= 1.02 "= 150  12"= 5.80
Depth to Water 3_9“ fl.
2 10, xVF = 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Proguct; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: it
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: &
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Weil: gal
Water Removed.
Product Transferred to:
e
Start Time (purge). Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / / Water Color: / Cdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (#mhos/cm) (C!F) {mgiL) (mV)
/
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. FRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- x voa vial YES HCL / LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260/
/ ETHANOL(8260))
% 500mi Amber{ _ YES NP/ LANCASTER  {TPH-D
/
/
/[
/
COMMENTS: Mop entd Oty

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(]" Gerrier-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility # Chevron #9-0121 Job Number: 386462

Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: k4.0 (inclusive)

City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 1T

Well ID MW- Date Monitored: o+ .0l Well Condition: “I30AKRT L opt-Vsmun 3"

Well Diameter 14 in 2 STMPPLD  ELARRCS Par

e Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth 15.23 ¢ Factor (VF) =066 B=102 6= 150 12'= 680
Depth to Water __ 3. 8\ ft.
(LA T XVF o \a =_.9u__ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: bo gal.
) R . Time Started: {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: : Time Completed: {2400 hrs)

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer . Depth to Product: ft

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft

Stack Pump 5 Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_____ft

Suction Pump —— Other: — Visua! Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well. gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred fo:

W

Start Time (purge): 1333 Weather Conditions: Sy
Sample Time/Date:_{408§ /{o- q.0t Water Color: CLEAW Odor: _t4e$
Purging Flow Rate: 2.9 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? o if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) p {u mhos/cm) ( F) (mgiL) (mv)
2 a‘ . S( 3 2?' ?
Ay se Mo 600 LlB 21.9
i k.o .\ “Jul 21,2
- {. ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- &4 { xvoavia] YES HCL LANGASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260/
. ETHANOL(8260))
3 x 500ml Amper]  YES NP LANCASTER  [TPH-D
COMMENTS: SLow L toyEnt
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



Chevron Cadlifornia Region Analysis Request/Chafn of Custody

1 : for Lancaster Laboratories use only
4 Lancaster L@bOTEItOI'IBS ' | poct #: ] OCEO ﬂ sempe: 4195070715 scrr_7 9 3422
W__Wherequaltyisasdence . e — e .
06 | 5 O (3“‘ 03 ; Analyses Requested
Facility #:__ SS$0-0121-OML _G-R#386462 Global IDJT0600100328 Matrik T "me”aﬂa" Codes - :gservatj‘\ff fg:::ﬁate
Site Address3028 LAKESHORE AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA § T e N=HNO; B =NaOH
: - & S$=H,;80; O=Other
Chevron PMMI : Lead Consultant CAMBRIALG m( » LE; == '2 : - —
i , Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 28 1) ) value reporting nesde
ConsutlantOffice: R o, 57 S Son o 'J > ' % % g [?'G E Must meet lowest detection limits
Consuhant Py, Mgr.Deanna L. Harding _(deanna@grinc.com) am 2§ g § 3 possibie for 8260 compounds
i o . _
Consuttant Phone #925-551-7555 Fax #: §25-551-7890 . —3 |® 8 % o . E % !83021 MﬁTBE Conﬁn:aﬁon .
: : i «© a g i< Confirm highest hit by 826
Sampler F RAL\ iEu..uu aory £ 18 é w818 1518 0| £ [] Confirm afl hits by 8260
Service Order # [INonSAR: ___ s § 5 Z % % § g % § § g Run ____ oxys on highest hit
o Bate Time s § g . P g o) EIE 3 l § L [3Run____oxy sonall hits
Sample Identification ‘Collected | Collected | S 1 ¢ 2 A0 |~ i s
Q\P\' (a-Q-0L | - W T _‘iL + ' Comments / Remarks
MW=L 1223 |¥ [P IESS S £
MW - A \ot_ ¥ R EEEAL £
M- 4p N3s - KA EAES +*
M- 9 Wwog 1 Y +H-Hi A
T d Ti R TA . . Relinquished by; - ) L. L Date Time | Received by: 4 = A Time
Turnaround Time equested (TAT) (ploase circle) _ P .G, 04, lf/'oA
72 hour 48 hour Reiinduished by: : ate, 1 Time 76?\/&(’ i ate, | Time
XTI d4day - . Sday . ] . {%J,lzlg / ;ZJT..
Data Package Options {please drcls if required) . Relincjiished py: . : ] . 5;: T%ima Raoeived by éo teéé. Time
‘?’yc::es ';T;:z Data} I,T:}y';;;-b:}\:erahie not nes By E/EDD Re‘i"q“iShedb%%“;q'dé Carrier R“"ei‘;e ‘ Date | Time
WIP (RWQCB} ‘ UPS edEx Other : L1 2 0a 1)
Disk . Temperature Upon Radeiptgwoé& ¢ 259 t{f?..." CustrA; %sm/!ad)é @ No
Lancaster Laboratorias, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 656-2300 3480 Rev. 7/130/01

Copies: White and yeliow should accompany sampies 1o Lancastar Laboratoriss. The pink copy shouid be retained by the client.




§D Lancaster .
«l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, 80 Box 12428, Lanoaster. PA 17603-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 - wwwlancasieriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

925-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 993422, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, June 14,
2006. The PO¥ for this group is 0015006480 and the release number is INGLIS.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-060609 NA Water 4793170
MW-1-W-060609 Grab  Water 4793171
MW-2A-W-060609 Grab  Water 4793172
MW-3A-W-060609 Grab  Water 4793173
MW-4A-W-060609 Grab  Water 4793174
MW-9-W-060609 Grab  Water 4793175
ELECTRONIC Cambria c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



&I Lancaster .
ﬂ L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2¢25 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-855-2661- www lancasteriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Lynn M Frederiksen at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

.
{.Vsu% , .‘ o ; f} ,,.'.,b}-h.f " -\?_ L A
Wi brade (A T LoAmEt

Melissa A. McDermott
Senior Chemist



4' L ancaster
F | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4793170

QA-T-060609 Na Water
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462
3026 Liakeshore-Oakland T0600100328 QA

Collected:06/09/2006

Submitted: 06/14/2006 ©9:20
Reported: 06/22/2006 at 17:21
Discard: 07/23/2006

LKSQA
CAT
No., Analysis Name CAS Number
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

GRD

As Received

Result

N.D.

Account Number:

Chevron

Page | of )

10904

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received
Method

Detection
Limit

50.

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6é (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B

02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4
05401 Benzene 71-43-2
05407 Toluene 108-88-3
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7

State of California Lab Certification No. 211é

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

N.D.
N.D.

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

0O O Qo
wm G out v

pPlease refer tc the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated gamples.

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT

No. Analysis Name Method

01728 TPE-GRO -~ Waters N. CA LUFT GRO
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 82608 SW-846 B260B
01148 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B

Trial#

1

1
1
1

Analysis
Date and Time
]
134
03
22:

06/16/2006
06/17/2006
06/16/2006
06/17/2006

i3
22
13

34

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/1l 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 i
Dilution-
Analyst Factor

Martha L Seidel
Marc 5 Neal
Martha L Seidel
Marc S Neal

1

o




\

Lancaster

| aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancastertabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4793172
MW-1-W-060609 Grab Water
Pacility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore-Oakland TO600100328 MW-1
Collected:06/09/20606 13:37 by FT Account Number: 10304
Submitted: 06/14/2006 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 06/22/2006 at 17:21 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/23/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
LKS-1
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analyeis Name i CAS Number Result Detection Units Factoxr
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 5,200. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) n.a. 1,300. 150. ug/1 5
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol : 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 77. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 160. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 308-88-3 13. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 42. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 20, 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Ccertification No. 2116
A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT ! Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT GRQ 1 06/16/2006 14:48 Martha L Seidel 1
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Watexs) ¢ LUPT DRO/SW-B846 1 06/20/2006 06:03 Sarah M Snydex 5
80158 mod
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 8260B 1 06/21/2006 20:46 Dawn M Harle 1
0114€ GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/16/2006 14:48 Martha L Seidel 1
01163 aC/MS VOR Water Prep gW-846 5030B 1 06/21/72006 20:48 bawn M Harle 1
02135 Extraction - DRO Water CA LUFT TPH 3 06/15/2006 08:0C Joseph S Feister 1

Special



Lancaster )
4' | aboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 - 717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4793172
MW~ 2A-W-060609 Grab Water
Facility# 90121 Joh# 386462 . GRD
3026 Lakeshore-Oakland TO600100328 MW-2A
Collected:06/09/2006 15:10 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/14/2006 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 06/22/2006 at 17:21 6001 Bollingexr Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/23/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
LKS2A
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 500, 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRC CALUFT(Waters) n.a. 2,800. 150. ug/1 5
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 100. ug/1 2
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 4,500. 10. ug/1 20
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 1. ug/1 2
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 1. ug/1 2
05415 Ethylbenzene 100~41-4 N.D. 1. ug/1 2
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 1. ug/1 2
State of California Lab Certification No., 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CcAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT GRO 1 06/16/2006 15:07 Martha L Seidel 1
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) CA LUFT DRO/SW-846 1 06/20/2006 06:27 Sarah M Snyder 5
8Q15B mod
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-~-846 §260B 1 06/21/2006 21:34 Dawn M Harle 2
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 B260B 1 06/21/2006 21:58 Dawn M Harle 20
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/16/2006 15:07 Martha L Seidel 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SK-846 50308 1 06/21/2006 21:34 Dawn M Harle Z
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 2 06/21/2006 21:58 Dawn M Harle 20
02135 Extraction - DRO Water CA LUFT TPH 1 06/15/2006 06:00 Joseph S Feister i

Special



4

Lancaster.

Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 =717

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

MW-3A~W-060609
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462

3026 Lakeshore-Oakland
Collected:06/098/2006 13:01

Grab

T0600100328

Submitted: 06/14/2006 09:20
Reported: 06/22/2006 at 17:21

Water

MW-~3A
by FT

CAS Number

n.a.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 |{

n.a.

64~17-5
1634-04-4
71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

gtate of California Lab Certification No. 2116

all QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Contrcl Summary for overall QC pex

Discard: 07/23/2006
LKS3A

CAT

No. Analysis Name

01728 TPH-GRO - Waters

start time.

06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters)

06067 RTEX, MTBE, ETOH

01587 Ethanol

02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl BEther

05401 Benzene

05407 Toluene

0541% Ethylbenzene

06310 ZXylene (Total)
CAT
No Analysis Name
01728 TPE-GRO - Waters
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT(Waters)
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep
02135 Extraction - DRO Water

Special

ZoEzaE N
UPUU

4793173

GRD

.§56-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www.lancasterlabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA %4583

As Received
Result

N.D.

include MTRE or othex

n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

390.

F)

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

50.

o o o0 o o v,
oo

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
N. CA LUFT GROC

CA LUFT DRO/SW-846

80153 mod
SW-846 82608
SW-846 5030B
SW-846 50308
CA LUFT TPH

Trial#
1
1

=

[orpp

Analysis

Date and Time
15:
05:

06/16/2006
06/20/2006

06/21/2006
06/16/2006
06/21/2006
06/15/2006

pPlease refer to the Quality
formance data and associated samples.

22:
15:
22:
08,

46

[ AR
o NN

Page J of 1

10804

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/l 1
ug/1l 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Martha L Seidel
Sarah M Snyder

Dawn M Harle
Martha L Seidel
Dawn M Harle
Joseph 8 Feister

1
1

= 83 e



| ancaster ;
¥ | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 * 717-656-2800 Fax: 717-856-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4793174

MW-4A-W-060602 Grab Water
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRDP
3026 Lakeshore-Oakland T0600100328 MW-42
Collected:06/09/2006 14:35 by FT Account Number: 10904
submitted: 06/14/2006 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 06/22/2006 at 17:21 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/23/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
- LKS4A
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,200. 50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) n.a. 3,900. 290, ug/1 10

06067 RBTEX, MTBE, ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3,000 5. ug/1 10
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 4., 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 2 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 3. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 3. 0.5 ug/1 1
The vial used for the diluted (DF 10) volatile analysis did not have a pH <« 2 at
the time of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt. The pH of this sample was pH = 4. The only compound reported from the
diluted analysis is methyl tertiary butyl ether.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Contrcl Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$# Pate and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT GRO 1 06/16/2006 16:53 Martha L Seidel 1
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT(Waters) CA LUFT DRO/SW-846 1 06/20/2006 07:39 Sarah M Snyder 10
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH gg%gfémggﬁﬂg 1 06/21/2006 22:45 Dawn M Harle i
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOE SW-846 8260B i 06/21/2006 23:08 Dawn M Harle 10
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/16/2006 16:53 Martha I. Seidel 1
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/21/2006 22:45 pawn M Harle
01163 GC/MS VOR Watey Prep SW-846 5030E 2 06/21/2006 23:0¢ Dawn M Harle ic
0213% Extracticn - DRO Watex CA LUFT TPH 1 06/15/2006 08:00 Joseph S Feister 1

Special




Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ www lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4793175
MW-9-W-060609 Grab Water
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore-Oakland TD6E00100328 MW-9
Collected:06/09/2006 14:08 by FT Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 06/14/2006 08:20 Chevron
Reported: 06/22/2006 at 17:21 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/23/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
LKS-9
As Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,900, 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE ox other
gagoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) n.a. 1,500. 50. ug/l 1
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64~17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 32. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 5. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene ' 108-88-3 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 1060-41-4 1. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 34. 0.5 ug/1 1
sState of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutien
No. Analysis Name Method Trial4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT GRO 1 06/16/2006 18:21 Martha L Seidel 1
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) CA LUFT DRO/SW-846 i 06/17/2006 10:38 Tracy A Cole 1
8015B mod
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 82608 1 06/21/2006 23:33 bDawn M Harle 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/16/2006 18:21 Martha L Seidel 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 06/21/2006 23:33 Dawn M Harle 1
02135 Extraction - DRO Rater CA LUFT TPH 1 06/15/2006 08:00 Joseph § Feister 1

Special
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 =71 7-

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Reported: 06/22/06 at 05:21 PM

Matrix QC may not be reported if site-~specific QC
submitted. In these situations,
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless oth

method.

Analysis Name

Batch number: 061650033A
TPH-DRO CALUFT(Waters)

Batch number: 06167A54A
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 2061682AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Batch number: 206172237
Ethancl

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene '
Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Unspiked (UNSPK)

Analysis Name

Batch numbex: 06167AS54A
TPH-GRO - Watexrs

Batch number: Z061682AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Batch npumbey: 2061722AA
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

*. Qutside of specification

= the sample used
Background (BKG) = the sample used

to demonstrate p

Group Number:

samples were not
recision and accuracy at
erwise specified in the

993422

656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681> www.lancasteriabs.com

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank
Regult

Sample
N.D.

Sample
N.D.

Sample
N.D.

Dot

ple

BZRAEZy ZEBZ

bbbobof

Me
%REC

Sample
121

Sample
286

99

107
103
109

Sample
116
110
101
110
108
116

Blank Report LCS
MDL Units %REC
number (s): 4793171-4793175
29. ug/1 84
number {s) : 4793170-4793175
50. ug/l 115
number {s): 4793170
0.5 ug/1l 94
0.5 ug/1 92
¢.5 ug/1 104
0.5 ug/1 98
0.5 ug/1 103
number (s): 4793171-4793175
50. ug/1 124
0.5 ug/l 106
0.5 ug/1 94
0.5 ug/1 101
0.5 ug/1 103
0.5 ug/1 106

LCsD
%REC

84

100

LCS/LCSD
Limits

62-127

74-130

73-1195
85-117
85-115
B2-119
83-113

35-168
73-119
85-117
85-115
82-119
83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

uSD MS/MSD RPD

SREC  Limits RED  MAX

number (s): 4793170-4793175 UNSPK: P793275
63~154

number (g) : 4792170 UNSPK: P793273

92 69-127 s 10

95 83-128 4 30

102 82-127 5 30

100 §2-129 3 30

104 82-1320 5 30

number (s} : 4793171-4793175 UNSPK: P792512

110 34-161 6 30

98 65-127 11 30

93 §3-128 g 30

29 83-127 10 39

$7 82-129 11 30

99 82-130 10 30

in conjunction with the matrix spike
in conjunction with the duplicate

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

BKG
Cong

DUP
Conge

Page 1 of 3

RE

14

DUP
RPD

RPD Max

20

30

Dup RPD
Max__.,



| ancaster
V" Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-24256 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Quality

Client Name: Chevron
Reported: 06/22/06 at 05:21 PM

Unspiked (UNSPK)
Background (BKG)

MS
Analvsis Name %SREC

Control Summary

Group Number: 993422

Sample Matrix Quality Control

the sample used in conjunction with the watrix spike
the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

MSD M8/MSED RPD BKG DUp
%REC Limits PD MAX Conc Conc

Surrogate Quality Control

surrogate recoveries which are cutside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or cotherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: TPH-DRO CALUFT{(Waters)
Batch number: 06165C033A

Page 2 of 3
DUP Dup RPD
RED Max

Orthoterphenyl

4793171 91

4793172 106

4793173 101

4793174 93

4793175 69

Blank 85

LCS o8

LCSD 97

Limits: 59-131

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 06167A34A
Trifluorotoluene~F

4793170 9¢C
4793171 236*
4793172 118
4753173 °0
4793174 108
4793175 122
Blank 88
1Cs 97
LCSD 93
MS 98
Limits: 63-135

Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260E
Batch number: Z061682RA
Dibromoflucromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds

4-Bromofluorobenzene

4793170 B2 88 , 95 85
Blank ;23] Bé 85 86
LCs 88 88 96 20
MS 87 87 24 83
MSD ’ 88 87 94 30
Limits: B0-11i¢6 77-113 80~113 78-113

*. Owside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.




Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 3 of 3

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 993422
Reported: 06/22/06 at 05:21 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
Batch number: Z061722AA

Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-dé4 Toluene-~d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene
4793171 94 84 93 97
4793172 I 87 a5 91
4793173 98 86 95 90
4793174 96 87 %6 95
4793175 35 85 94 92
Blank 96 B8 96 90
1.Cs 94 86 95 84
MS a7 87 95 26
MSD 98 87 95 26
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113

*. Qutside of specification
(1) ‘The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.




Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.
TNTC
U
umhosi/cm
C

Cal
meq
g

ug

mi

m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
international Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
(diet) calories ib.
milliequivalents kg
gram(s) g
microgramy(s) I
milliliter(s) ul
cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chioroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

fibers greater than 5 microns in length per ml

less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usualty taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter {mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of

gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

moow>

nmZ .

U
XY, Z

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quatitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrumert

Estimated value

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not delected

Defined in case narrative

‘S c wzZzEmm

+

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but zIDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike amount not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients sh
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the samp

ould be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
le analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the

test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper technigues of collecting samples, please contact

us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity,

however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our

staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting anal
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE A
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRES
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERC
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMA

HANTABILITY. INNO EV
GES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS

ytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
ND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
SED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

ENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE

OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LAB
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which inc
{ ancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting term

ORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
judes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
s contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.
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WELL LOG (PID) 1\8-0121~1\FIGURES\SB-1 THROUGH SB-7 GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 10/20/06

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: 510-420-0700

BORING/WELL LOG

Fax: 510-420-9170
CLIENT NAME Chevron BORING/WELL NAME SB-8
JOB/SITE NAME 9-0121 Qakland DRILLING STARTED 03-Aug-06
LOCATION 3026 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __ 03-Aug-06
PROJECT NUMBER 51J-1973 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _ NA
DRILLER Woodward Drilling Co., C57 #710079 GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOQOD Hand Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION__ Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 4 inch SCREENED INTERVALS - NA
LOGGED BY C. Evans DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 5.5 fbg (03-Aug-06) VA
REVIEWED BY B. Foss PG #7445 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS
— o =)
£ % = L e v |8 5&
g | 0% T Bsd| 4 1%9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION ET WELL DIAGRAM
o O by O O u
CONCRETE
0.5
Clayey SILT with sand and gravel Dark brown; 55% silt,
L i 20% clay, 15% sand, 10% gravel; dry; medium estimated
ML plasticity; medium estimated permeability.
SB88-2
____________________________ 2.0
Sandy Clayey SILT Dark brown with mottled light brown
and tan; 70% silt, 20% clay, 10% sand; dry; medium
estimated plasticity, medium estimated permeability. 3.0
|~ Clayey SILT Dark Brown; 95% silt, 5% clay; moist; |
medium estimated plasticity; medium estimated
SB-4 permeability.
__________________________ 7155
SAND with silt Dark green; 90% sand, 10% silt; wet; low
estimated plasticity; high estimated permeability. 6.0

Bottom of
Boring @ 6 fbg

PAGE 1 OF 1




WELL LOG (PID) 1:\8-0121~1\FIGURES\SB-1 THROUGH $B-7.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 10/20/06

Fax:

CLIENT NAME

510-420-9170

Chevron

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: 510-420-0700

BORING/WELL NAME SB-9

BORING/WELL LOG

JOB/SITE NAME

9-0121 Oakland

DRILLING STARTED 03-Aug-06

LOCATION

3026 Lakeshore Avenue, Oakland, CA

DRILLING COMPLETED __ 03-Aug-06

PROJECT NUMBER

51J-1973

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)

DRILLER

Woodward Drilling Co., C57 #710079

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION

NA

Not Surveyed

DRILLING METHOD Hand Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION__Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 4 inch SCREENED INTERVALS NA
LOGGED BY C. Evans DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 4.0 fhg (03-Aug-06) VA
REVIEWED BY B. Foss PG #7445 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS
— ] — )
= [22] . = Q Kol
8 |25 | 4 |3Es9| o |EY 2
£ o5 a = & el & & e} LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 'E |l_: WELL DIAGRAM
= 0o = @loe| 5| - oo
o @] by O o LIDJ
g CONCRETE
B 0.5
Gravelly SILT with clay and sand Dark brown/black;
L i 40% silt, 30% gravel, 20% clay, 10% sand; dry, medium
ML estimated plasticity, medium estimated permeability.
$B9-2
VT 1 1 20
Gravelly SILT with clay and sand Dark brown/black; 50%
ML silt, 30% gravel, 10% clay, 10% sand; moist; medium
estimated plasticity, medium estimated permeability. 30
ST “Sandy Clayey SILT Dark brown/black;45% silt, 35% |
clay, 20% sand; moist; high estimated plasticity, low
Y | estimated permeabllty. a0
. SAND with silt Dark olive; 80% sand, 15% silt; 5% clay;
. . wet;.low estimated plasticity; high estimated permeability.
el 50

Bottom of
Boring @ 5 fbg

PAGE 1 OF 1



